
COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 
Departmental Correspondence 

TO: Honorable Board of Supervisors 

DATE: JUN 1 3 2001 
HEARrNG DATE:JUN 2 6 2;; 

FROM: Tim McMurdo, CEO, Division of Hospital and Clinics 

SUBJECT: Amendment to the Agreement with Paralign Revenue Management, Inc. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Adopt a resolution authorizing the President of the Board to execute an amendment 
to the agreement with Paralign Revenue Management, Inc for third-party payment 
eligibility services. 

Backpround 

Since 1988, San Mateo County Health Services has been using outside service providers to 
develop payment sources for uninsured accounts. Health Services has contracted with 
Paralign Revenue Management to provide these cost recovery services since 1997. Paralign 
recovers costs from selected uninsured accounts referred to Paralign by Health Services 
when a program linkage such as Medi-Cal has been identified. While staff make every effort 
to qualify patients for Medi-Cal, some patients fail to follow through with the necessary 
paperwork and are difficult to locate. Paralign assists patients in completing the insurance 
application process. Upon approval of insurance eligibility, Health Services bills the third- 
party payor for reimbursement. In FY 1999-00, Health Services realized approximately 
$650,000 in additional revenue based on Paralign’s services. This type of service is typically 
used by county hospitals treating large volumes of Medi-Cal patients to maximize 
reimbursement from the program. 

On October 3,2000, your Board approved an agreement with Paralign Revenue Management 
to continue providing these services. This agreement is for the term July 1, 2000 through 
June 30,200l for the amount of $125,000. An RFP for these third-party payor services was. 
conducted in 1996, after which Paralign was awarded the contract with Health Services. A 
new RFP process will be completed by September 200 1. 

Discussion 

Health Services is proposing an amendment extending the agreement with Paralign for six 
months, through December 3 1,2000, allowing the RFP process to be completed. The full 
term of the contract will be July 1,200O through December 3 1,200l. 

In the past year, Health Services has increased efforts to enroll clients in insurance programs, 
in part by placing more patients in Medi-Cal pending status. As a result, Paralign enrollment 



services have increased within the past year as well. The hospital expects to recover more 
than $1 million through these program services in the current year. This amendment also 
increases the contract amount to cover the higher service levels provided by Paralign. 
In addition,‘this amendment adds the provision that the Contractor shall comply with State 

,.,L .I ’ Department of Health Services (DHS) regulations and policies regarding Medi-Cal 
” xdministrative Activities as outlined in the agreement between DHS and the County. This 

provision will allow Health Services to claim’ a percentage of the contract costs through the 
Medi-Cal Administrative Activiity (MAA) program. i 

I 

I FY 1999-2000 
I I Actuals 

Cost Recovery I $681,454 
I 

FY 2000-2001 
Projections 
$1,079,163 

FY 2001-02 
Projections 
$1,705,078 

Paralign has substantially increased revenue recovery during the current fiscal year and is 
expected to collect even higher revenues next fiscal year,‘as the agency continues to target 
insurance enrollment. I 

County Counsel and Risk Management have approved the amendment to the agreement. 

Term and Fiscal Impact I 

This amendment increases the maximum amount by $315,000, from $125,000 to $440,000, 
due to the increase in revenue recovery and the term extension, Paralign is reimbursed on a 
contingency basis equal to an average of 22% of revenue recovery amounts. In addition, 
estimates are that 40% of contract expenditures can be-recovered through MAA claiming. 
The new contract term is July 1: 2000 through December 3 1,200l. 

I 

RECOMMENDED A 



RESOLUTION NO. 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

******** 

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE AGREEMENT 
WITH PARALIGN REVENUE MANAGEMENT, INC. 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that; 

WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board of Supervisors for its 
consideration 

and acceptance an Amendment to the Agreement, reference to which is hereby made for 
further 

particulars, whereby Paralign Revenue Management, Inc. shall recover third-party payment 

sources for uncompensated medical care for Health Services; and whereby Paralign Revenue 

Management, Inc. shall comply with State Department of Health Services (DHS) regulations 

and policies regarding Medi-Cal Administrative Activities as outlined in the Agreement 

between DHS and local government agency, namely County; and 

WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with a form of the Amendment to the 

Agreement and has examined and approved it as to both form and content and desires to 
enter 

into the Amendment to the Agreement: 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

President of this Board of Supervisors be, and is hereby, authorized and directed to execute 
said 

Amendment to the Agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk 
of 

this Board shall attest the President’s signature thereto. 



AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT 
WITH PAJXALIGN REVENUE SERVICES, INC. 

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this day of 

9 2001, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 (hereinafter 

called “County”) and PARALIGN REVENUE MANAGEMENT, INC. (hereinafter called 

“Contractor”), 
WITNESSETH: ---------- 

WHEREAS, on October 3, 2000, the parties hereto entered into an agreement (hereinafter 

referred to as the “Original Agreement”) for the furnishing of certain services by Contractor to County 

as set forth in that Original Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, it is now the mutual desire and intent of the parties hereto to amend and clarify 

that Original Agreement; 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED between the parties that the Original 

Agreement is amended as follows: 

1. Section 2, Payments, Paragraph A, Maximum Amount of the Original Agreement is 

hereby amended to read as follows: 

“2. Payments 

A. Maximum Amount. In full consideration of Contractor’s performance of 

the services described in Schedule A, the amount that County shall be obligated to pay for services 

rendered under this Agreement shall not exceed FOUR HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($440,000) for the contract term.” 

2. Section 6, Non-Discrimination, is hereby amended to read as follows: 

“6. Non-Discrimination 

Contractor shall comply with the non-discrimination requirements described in 

Schedule C, which is attached hereto, and incorporated herein. 



Contractor sh!all comply with County admission and treatment policies which 
_ I 

shall provide that patients are accepied for care without discrimination on the basis of race, color, 

religion, sex, sexual orientation, national origin, age, handicap, or political affiliation. 

Violation of the non-discrimination provisions of this Agreement shall be 

considered a breach of this Agreement and subject Contractor to penalties, to be determined by the 

County Manager, including, but not limited to: 

i. termination of this Agreement; 

ii. disqualification of Contractor from bidding on or being awarded a County 

contract for a period of up to three (3) years; 

. 
111. liquidated damages of TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS 

($2,500) per violation; 

iv. imposition of other appropriate contractual and civil remedies and sanctions, as / 

determined by the County Manager;. 

To effectuate the provisions of this paragraph, the County Manager shall have the 
authority to: 

i. examine Contractor’s employment records with respect to compliance with this 

paragraph; 

ii. set off all or any portion of the amount described in this paragraph against I 

amounts due to Contractor under the Contract or any other contractor between Contractor and County. 

.Contractor shall report to the County Manager the filing by any person in any court of 

any complaint of discrimination or the filing by any person of any and all charges with the Equal 

Employment Opportunity Commission, the Fair Employment and Housing Commission or any other 

entity charged with the investigatio!n of allegations within thirty (30) days of such filing, provided that 

within such thirty (30) days such entity has not notified Contractor that such charges are dismissed or 

otherwise unfounded. Such notification shall include the name of the complainant, a copy of such 



complaint, and a description of the circumstance. Contractor shall provide County with a copy of its 

response to the complaint when filed.” 

3. Section 12, Term of the Agreement, of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to 

read as follows: 

“12. Term of the Agreement 

Subject to compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the term 

of this Agreement shall be from July 1,200O through December 3 1,200l. This Agreement may be 

terminated by Contractor, Director of Health Services or her designee at any time upon thirty (30) days’ 

written notice to the other party.” 

4. Schedule A, SERVICES, Paragaph I, of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to 

add as follows: 

“7. Contractor’shall comply with State Department of Health 

Services (DHS) regulations and policies regarding Medi-Cal Administrative Activities as 

outlined in the Agreement between DHS and local government agency, namely County.” 

5. Schedule B, PAYMENTS, A. Fee Structure, 1. Medi-Cal Eligibility, a. Inpatient of the 

Original Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

“a. Inpatient 

0 In-house rate An amount equal to 15% of 
recovery amount 

0 Discharged rate An amount equal to 2 1% of 
recovery amount 

0 Eligibility Prior to 
Referral No Fee 

0 Administrative Fair An amount equal to 25% of 
Hearings recovery amount 

0 Readmission within An amount equal to 19% of 
rate 60 days of initial recovery rate” 
referral 



NOW, THEREFORE, IT ISiHERJZBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that: 

1. These amendments +-e hereby incorporated and made a part of the Original 

Agreement and subject to all provisions therein. 

3 -. All provisions of the; Original Agreement, including all references to audit and fiscal 
I 

management requirements unless ofherwise am’ended hereinabove, shall be binding on all the parties 
I 

hereto. / 

3. All provisions of thj Original Agreement, including all monitoring and evaluation 

requirements, shall .be applicable to/ all amendments herein. 
, 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT 1s HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that the Agreement of 

October 3, 2000, be amended accotdingly. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, :the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, have 

affixed their hand on the day and y?ar first above written. 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 j 

By: 
Michael D. Nevin 

i :y;ger>:“. 

President, Board of Supervi&ors ,/ 
, 

Date: 

ATTEST: 

By: 
Clerk of Said Board ; 

Date: 



COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

HEALTH SERVICES ADMIhYSTFtATION 

MEMOR4NDUM 

July 12; 2000 
TO: Priscilla Harris, Risk Management/Insurance Division 

PONY# EPS 163 Fax: 363-4864 

FROM: Tere Lax&a, Hospital & Clinics 
PONY # HOS3 16MM Fax: 573-2267 

SUBJECT: Contracr Insurance Approval 

CONTRACm: Paralign tiffing Technologies 

DO THEY TRAVEL: No 

EERCENT OF THE TIME 

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES: More &an one 

DUTIES ISPECIFIC): Contractor provides third-party payments sources as described 
in Schedule A. 

COVERAGE: 

Comprehensive General Liability: 
Motor Vehicle Liability: 
Professional Liability: 
Worker’s Compensation: 

% 1.000.000 
s w 
5 1.ooo.000 J 
$ SxatutOrY 

APPROVE 3 
REMARKS/COMMENTS: 

WATVE MODIFY- 

m-. 

,.l 
TOTRL P.01 



0 F LlTV INSU.M.Nr-LP.-.-- ’ - --pm22 
f THIS CERTlFlCATE IS ISSU 

07/21/00 
ED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 

ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED 8Y THE POLICIES BELOW. 

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE 

ICOli-D, CERTIFICATE 
UCER 

ne Scali S Company 
0 East Glendale Avenue 
:enix AZ 85020-5505 

:rence M. Scali , C3MP4NY 

A ZNO 602-395-9111 FIXNO 502-395-0222 Chubb Group 
iE0 

CCMPANY 

j B Tudo= Insurance Company 
/ , 

,Paralign Revenue Management I 
CCMPANY 

Mary Scalco C c/o ARC 

4800 North 22nd Street, #210 I 
I 

Phoenix AZ 85016-4701 I 
I 

/ERAGES :, .: ,: I .- . . 

Tills IS TO CERTiFf THAT THE POUC:ES OF INSURANCE LISTED &‘8J HAVE SEEN ISSUED TO THE iN.SUtiiD NtiE& ABOVE FOR ME P&Y b&&D 
;NCICiiTED. NOTWITHSTANOING ANY XEQUIREMENT. TERM OR CChiCN CF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER OOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHIC; THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY SE ISSUED CR <MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AiFCRDED aY THE POlJC:ES OESCRISED tiERE!N IS SUBJECT TO AU THE TERMS, 
ZXCLUSICNS AN0 CCNOITIONS CF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN thY HAVE 3EZ.N REOUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

OIXY 5.=FXTlVE IPOLiCY MPIRAMN 
)ATE (MhVOOiYYJ / 0Al-E (MbVCOiYfl 

LIMITS 
f I 

PIPE OF INSURANCE .?CL:CY NUMBER / 

i GENERAL LIABILITY 

SPLOOO4798 
I 1 GENERAL AGGREGATE I s 5000000 

06/26/00 06/26/01 1 PRGOUCTS-CCMP/CPAGG j 5 / X ) CCMMWCIAL GENE2AL UialUTY 

CLAIMS MACE q OCkJR ! PWSCNAL & AOV INJURY ) S 

Z4Cil OCCURRENCE Is 

FIRE OAMAGE (Any one fire) ! 5 

IWED 2(p (Any one person) Is 

I I 

! / OWN&?S 8 CGNTRACTCR’S PROT 
‘2 
iX(?rofessional Liab 

79786266PHA 
i C3.4BINEO SINGLE UMIT 

03/17/011 
jsl,ooo,oo~ 

’ SCCLY INJURY I 
P@f P-n) IS 

1 i .ANY ~~70 
.- 
1 ! ALL 3WNEO AUTCS 

/ j SCH~UCEO AUTCS 

1% HIRED AUTOS 
--; 
I x ! NCNZWNEO AUTOS 
L 

1 aGolLY INJURY 
1 (PracddmQ S 

I PRCPERTY DAMAGE j / 

, GARAGE UAaILfIY 
7, 

1 ANYAUT~ 
- 
! ! 
8 
j/ 

! AUTO CNLY _ 3 ACtKENT 1 5 

1 OTitE? TUAN AUTO CNLY- i 

I EACH AC30ENT / 5 

I AGGREGAE 1 5 

1 EACH OCCURRENCE ls1.000.00~ / ~CESS UAaILlN I 

79786256PHA ; 1 03/17/00 03/17/01 i AGGREGAG 1s 1, 000,00~ ! X j UMBRELLA FCRM 
-1 
j ; on45? %AN f.maR~Lb4 WRM 

I WCRKERS C3MP9iSAllON AN0 
: 34PCOYERS LL4SluN 

i THE PRCPRIETCFU 

R 

IN&L 
PARTNNERS’EtECUll’JE 
CFFICWS ARE: Exe 

; OTHER 
I 

I 

I 

/ 

~ELEACHACCJIENT (S 
I aOIsEAsE-WUClLlMlT I s 
1 ELolsEAsE-EAEMPLOYEE) 5 

I 

iCRlPllON CF CPERATlONSJLOCATlGNSN 

I 

cLEYSPEClAL rlEhis , 

-0of of Insurance. Certificate Holder is Additional Insured. This form is 
;bject to policy te,mns and conditions.l(*except 10 day for nonpay) 

RT!FIC+TE HO1;DER:- .,. . . . .... .. .: ...,:. :. ,; :;. :. ...... .:: :. i. ‘., ‘.‘. : .: . . . . . . . . . ..: ,_ :.,.. ..,. .::.. . . . . . . . . . . . . ., . . ..I.. :. C’ANCELLATION ,._: ,, ,,::.,;:;.-, .-...:::...;..:: ,: .: . . . . ‘:. :... .: :. :.:: :.. 

klNMATE I SI+GiJLO ANY OF THE ABOVE OESCRl8EO P0LiUE.S SE CANcaLEo BEmRElle 

I EXPRATION Ml-E THEREOF. SHE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAJL 

San Matco County Hospital 
Tere Lazcina, "HOS316MM" 
222 39th Ave. 
San Mate0 CA 94403 

BUT FAILURE To MAIL SUCH NOTicE SHAU lh4POSZ NO OBUGA7MN OR uABELIp( 



. This is to Certify that 

r HR LOGIC, INC. 1 
CLIENT - PARALIGN REVENlE MANAGEMENT Name and LIBERTY 
4222 E. THOMAS ROAD, SUITE 400 I--- address of 
PHOENIX. AZ 85018 Insured. MLJTUAL 

I- -l 
rt me issue date. of this certifate. inSu~ by me Company under the pOliCy(ie.5) listed below The insurance aI?Otded by ll!e listed poliqfies) is subi- to d their terms. &:.. 
: wndifjons and IS not alteced trj any rettuflement, term or condition of any conaaa or other document with respect to Which ais certifmte may be tied. 

TYPE OF POLICY 

WORKERS 
COMPENSATION 

;ENERAL LlABlUM 

II OCCURRENCE 

1 CLAIMS MADE 

JTOMOBILE LIABIUl- 

1 OWNED 

1 NON-OWNED 

7 HIRED 

HEi? 

)OmoNAL COMMEr4lS 

EXP. DATE 
[7 CONTINUOUS 

q EXENOEO 
w POLICY lERM 

7/l ROO 1 wA2-63D-004155-01 

POUCY NUMBER 

. . 

vVC2-63130415562 

CERTIFICATES NO 
LCNGER REQUIRED 
OR CORRECTION’ 
REQUESTS FAX TO 
61 O-687-0088 

LIMIT OF UABlLIlY 

COVERAGE AFFOROED UNOER WC 
LAW OF THE FOLLOWING STATES: 

‘&8,qp~oy~xs ,JAB,Lm 

AU STATES EXCEPT 
MONOPOLISTIC STATE Sl ,ooo.ooo.ao E”!? 

FUND STATES 
S1,oco.cco.oo 

“_A.- rl .._ 

Bodily Injury By Disease 

s1.000.000.00 z* --- 
General Aggregate - Cther than PraducttCampbted Operations 

Products/Completed Cperations Aggregate 

Bodily Injury and Property Oamage Liability 
Per 
OCCUlTmQ 

Personal Injury 

Other Other 

Each Accident - Single 
B.!. land P.D. Combined 

Each Person 

Each Aajdent or f?x,. 

-IF THE CONTRACT BE-iWEEN HR LOGIC. INC AN0 THE CX: 
TERMIKAES, lH!S CERTIFICATE IS NULL AND VOID. 

,OvERAGE IS PROVIDED FOR ONLY THOSE EMPLOYEES LEASED TO, BUT NOT SUBCONTRACTORS OF: 
ARAUGN REVENUE MqNAGEMENT 

mccerrificataorp~tardatsis~~~orurrndedtam.yar~abenoriliedrcowragaistennMQdarrd~befonthccatificamerpistiondiQ 
:aM mcEQHKI: MY PERSON ww. wmn N-IENT to OEFUAW OR KNaWMG wr HE IS FACIUTAfING A FRWtl AGAINST AN INSwEFt. SWMKS AN 
‘UCAllON OR FILES A CUM CONTAINING A FALSE OR OECEPllVE STATEMENT IS GUILTI OF INSURANCE FRAUO. 
WANT NOTICE TO RORIOA WUCfMUDBts AHO C- lE HOUIERS : IN WE EVENT YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR WD fNFORMAllON LikrClMUC-T 

XT TUIS CERTIFICATE FOR Ah-Y REASON, PLEASE CONT/+GT YOUR LOCAL SALES PROOUCER. WOSE NAME AN0 TELEPWWE NUY0ER APPEARS P( THE 
UER RlGIiT HAND CORNER OF lW.¶ CERllRCATE THE &W7OPRlATE LOW SALES OFFICE MAILING AOORESS MAY ALSO BE OLITAJNEO W CWING THIS 
UflER. 
ntx ac cnr(Qulnocl: (~01 svucseu uus.s A NUMBER OF MYS IS sh-rafal 8aow.j BEFORF w 
r CAtCEL OR REDUCE THE INSURuUCEAfFOROEU IBOER THE MOVE POUCIES UNTlLAT LUST M 

EiN HATE0 CITY GENERAL HOSPITAL 30-i 

OER 222 WEST 39TH AVE AlJTHORlZEO REPREkNTATfVE 

SAN MATE0 CA 94403 Wayne. PA (610)-971-9394 71?!1~_11 

I -I OFFICE PHONE NUMBER ONE ‘SC 

ihir ctiifiore ir cxmrti bv LBBERIT MUTUAL GiUXJ? 1s remeCU nrh inrunacc ss is affoqid bv fhoe Ctmmmu~ w3vl u 


